6.2 Based on our opinion of Gross Development Value for the proposed development,

the development costs, an acceptable level of developer profit and a Benchmark

Land Value of £1,152,000, we are of the opinion that the development is generating

a viability gap of circa £157,000.  In view of this output, we are of the opinion that

the proposed development is unable to support the inclusion of any on-site

affordable housing, which would further impact negatively on the viability of the

development scheme.

Sensitivity Analysis

6.3 In view of the current property market uncertainties resulting from the vote for

Britain to exit the EU and broader economic performance in the London housing

market, we have undertaken a series of sensitivity analyses to identify the potential

upside and downside risk to the Applicant.

6.4 The table below sets out the surplus or deficit that the scheme with 100% private

sale units could generate where the sales values of the private units fall and rise by

the stated level.  For the purpose of this sensitivity testing we have applied our

own opinion on sales values.

Private Sales Value Deficit / Surplus (Target RLV is £1,152,000)

+5% £150,000

+10% £456,000

+15% £763,000

-5% -£464,000

-10% -£771,000

-15% -£1,085,000

Page 294

 P r i v a t e  a nd  Con f i d en t i a l

31

86-92 Bell Green, Sydenham, SE26 | Viability Report, November 2017

6.5 With the current proposal being assessed as financially non-viable, the sensitivity

testing indicates that average sales values would need to increase by approximately

2.50% to achieve a scheme that breaks-even.  As set out in the above table, any

further reductions in sale value, caused by current market uncertainties, will

significantly impact on the viability and potential delivery of the proposed

development.

 Policy Compliant Affordable Housing